
Date Printed: Oct 9, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 10-09-2023

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST 
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, 
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.               

Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Procurement Folder: 1301713

Document Name: Emergency Purchase Order Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 3 Change order 
To attach the Emergency Language

Procurement Type: Agency Emergency Purchase

Buyer Name: Kristine E James

Telephone: 304-414-7104

Email: kristy.e.james@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date:  

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date:  

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: VS0000043047

RANDY MARION CHEVROLET BUICK CADILLAC LLC

PO BOX 1559

MOORESVILLE NC 28115

US

Vendor Contact Phone: 828-312-6493 Extension:  

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 Not Entered   

#3 Not Entered   

#4 Not Entered   

Requestor Name: Casey M Hamner

Requestor Phone: (304) 473-5364

Requestor Email: casey.m.hamner@wv.gov

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 EQUIPMENT DIVISION

83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

US US

Total Order Amount: $6,738,493.00

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

SIGNED BY: Kristine E James

DATE: 2023-10-09

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE



Date Printed: Oct 9, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

 

 

Extended Description:

Change Order 1

Emergency Purchase Order
One Time Purchase 

This Purchase Order constitutes the acceptance of a contract made by and between the State of West Virginia and Randy Marion Chevrolet Buick Cadillac LLC per 
the Vendors submitted quote dated 09/29/2023 for a total of $6,738,493.00, per the specifications and the Terms and Conditions as attached.

Execution of this agreement by the Purchasing Director, or their designee, constitutes acceptance by those parties of the Terms and Conditions contained in the 
attached contract documents and binds the Vendor whose signature appears therein to said, Terms and Conditions.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

1 25100000 127.00000 EA 53059.000000 6738493.00

Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

    

Commodity Line Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab

Extended Description:
Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab



Date Printed: Oct 6, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 10-06-2023

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST 
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, 
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.               

Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Procurement Folder: 1301713

Document Name: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 7024E013 Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 3  

Procurement Type: Agency Emergency Purchase

Buyer Name: Kristine E James

Telephone: 304-414-7104

Email: kristy.e.james@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date:  

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date:  

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: VS0000043047

RANDY MARION CHEVROLET BUICK CADILLAC LLC

PO BOX 1559

MOORESVILLE NC 28115

US

Vendor Contact Phone: 828-312-6493 Extension:  

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 Not Entered   

#3 Not Entered   

#4 Not Entered   

Requestor Name: Casey M Hamner

Requestor Phone: (304) 473-5364

Requestor Email: casey.m.hamner@wv.gov

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 EQUIPMENT DIVISION

83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

US US

Total Order Amount: $6,738,493.00

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

SIGNED BY: Kristine E James

DATE: 2023-10-06

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE



Date Printed: Oct 6, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

 

 

Extended Description:

Emergency Purchase for Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab white in color, Increase to fleet, Agency Owned

Impossible to Bid list - Section 9.

29. Automobiles: This item includes Cars, Trucks, and SUV's with a GVWR under 14,000 pounds if one of the following conditions are met: 1. The automobile class 
is not available on the Statewide contract or is on the statewide contract but cannot be utilized due to manufacturer inability or unwillingness to accept new orders. 2. 
The purchase of the automobile from the statewide contract would result in receiving a current model year automobile in a future model year (i.e. the State would 
receive a 2022 model in the 2023 model year.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

1 25100000 127.00000 EA 53059.000000 6738493.00

Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

    

Commodity Line Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab

Extended Description:
Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab



Date Printed: Oct 6, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 10-06-2023

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST 
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, 
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.               

Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Procurement Folder: 1301713

Document Name: Emergency Purchase Order Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 3 Change order 
To attach the Emergency Language

Procurement Type: Agency Emergency Purchase

Buyer Name: Kristine E James

Telephone: 304-414-7104

Email: kristy.e.james@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date:  

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date:  

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: VS0000043047

RANDY MARION CHEVROLET BUICK CADILLAC LLC

PO BOX 1559

MOORESVILLE NC 28115

US

Vendor Contact Phone: 828-312-6493 Extension:  

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 Not Entered   

#3 Not Entered   

#4 Not Entered   

Requestor Name: Casey M Hamner

Requestor Phone: (304) 473-5364

Requestor Email: casey.m.hamner@wv.gov

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 EQUIPMENT DIVISION

83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

US US

Total Order Amount: $6,738,493.00

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

 

DATE:  

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE



Date Printed: Oct 6, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  2 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

 

 

Extended Description:

Change Order 1

Emergency Purchase Order
One Time Purchase 

This Purchase Order constitutes the acceptance of a contract made by and between the State of West Virginia and Randy Marion Chevrolet Buick Cadillac LLC per 
the Vendors submitted quote dated 09/29/2023 for a total of $6,738,493.00, per the specifications and the Terms and Conditions as attached.

Execution of this agreement by the Purchasing Director, or their designee, constitutes acceptance by those parties of the Terms and Conditions contained in the 
attached contract documents and binds the Vendor whose signature appears therein to said, Terms and Conditions.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

1 25100000 127.00000 EA 53059.000000 6738493.00

Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

    

Commodity Line Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab

Extended Description:
Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab



Date Printed: Sep 29, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

State of West Virginia

Agency Purchase Order

Order Date: 09-29-2023

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST 
APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, 
INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. 
QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS 
ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO 
THE DEPARTMENT CONTACT.               

Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Procurement Folder: 1301713

Document Name: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 7024E013 Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab 3  

Procurement Type: Agency Emergency Purchase

Buyer Name: Kristine E James

Telephone: 304-414-7104

Email: kristy.e.james@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date:  

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date:  

VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: VS0000043047

RANDY MARION CHEVROLET BUICK CADILLAC LLC

PO BOX 1559

MOORESVILLE NC 28115

US

Vendor Contact Phone: 828-312-6493 Extension:  

Discount Details:

Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days

#1 No 0.0000 0

#2 Not Entered   

#3 Not Entered   

#4 Not Entered   

Requestor Name: Casey M Hamner

Requestor Phone: (304) 473-5364

Requestor Email: casey.m.hamner@wv.gov

INVOICE TO SHIP TO

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

 
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

EQUIPMENT DIVISION RT 33 EQUIPMENT DIVISION

83 BRUSHY ROAD CROSSING, PO BOX 610 83 BRUSHY FORK RD CROSSING

BUCKHANNON WV 26201 BUCKHANNON WV 26201

US US

Total Order Amount: $6,738,493.00

DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

 

DATE:  

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE



Date Printed: Sep 29, 2023 Order Number: APO   0803   0070   DOT2400000049  1 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-APO-002 2020/05

 

 

Extended Description:

Emergency Purchase for Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab white in color, Increase to fleet, Agency Owned

Impossible to Bid list - Section 9.

29. Automobiles: This item includes Cars, Trucks, and SUV's with a GVWR under 14,000 pounds if one of the following conditions are met: 1. The automobile class 
is not available on the Statewide contract or is on the statewide contract but cannot be utilized due to manufacturer inability or unwillingness to accept new orders. 2. 
The purchase of the automobile from the statewide contract would result in receiving a current model year automobile in a future model year (i.e. the State would 
receive a 2022 model in the 2023 model year.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price

1 25100000 127.00000 EA 53059.000000 6738493.00

Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

    

Commodity Line Description: Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab

Extended Description:
Chevy 2500HD Silverado 4WD Crew Cab



























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Smith, Dusty J <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov>

Re: 127 vehicle forms
1 message

Whittaker, Frank M <frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov> Fri, Oct 6, 2023 at 8:24 AM
To: "James, Kristy E" <kristy.e.james@wv.gov>
Cc: "Smith, Dusty J" <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov>, Samantha S Knapp <samantha.s.knapp@wv.gov>, Tara L
Lyle <Tara.L.Lyle@wv.gov>, Evan M Dewey <Evan.M.Dewey@wv.gov>, "Totten, Mark L"
<mark.l.totten@wv.gov>

Yes, the emergency request/ approval as well is helpful

Frank

On Fri, Oct 6, 2023 at 6:57 AM James, Kristy E <kristy.e.james@wv.gov> wrote:
Frank,

Thank you so much. We were not told to send a copy of the last emergency that was approved. I
am assuming you want a copy of that as well. We'll get the documents submitted as soon as we
can.

Thanks

Kristy James
WV DOT  
Procurement Officer
304/414-7104

Procurement Requests should be directed to: DOTProcurement@wv.gov 

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 1:45 PM Whittaker, Frank M <frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov> wrote:

Kristy,

 Your emergency is approved for the purchase of 127 heavy duty pickup trucks.  Within thirty
days, please provide your Buyer with documentation evidencing what was purchased and at what
price, along with any executed contract documents for posting to our website.   As always please
follow all Emergency guidelines contained in the Purchasing Division Handbook.

Thank you, 

--
Frank Whittaker, CPPB, NIGP-CPP
Assistant Director
West Virginia Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305

mailto:kristy.e.james@wv.gov
mailto:DOTProcurement@wv.gov
mailto:frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2019+Washington+Street,+East+Charleston,+WV+25305?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2019+Washington+Street,+East+Charleston,+WV+25305?entry=gmail&source=g


(304) 558-2316
frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 11:01 AM Smith, Dusty J <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov> wrote:
We have a special surplus appropriation that we just got allocated. 

Thank you,

Mrs. Dusty Smith 
Assistant Procurement Officer 
304.414.6859

***Any new Procurement information that has NOT been submitted 
to DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV is NOT in tracking.  If it is not in tracking we are 
unable to process it.***

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 10:59 AM Smith, Dusty J <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov> wrote:
$6,738,493.00

Thank you,

Mrs. Dusty Smith 
Assistant Procurement Officer 
304.414.6859

***Any new Procurement information that has NOT been submitted 
to DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV is NOT in tracking.  If it is not in tracking we are 
unable to process it.***

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 10:31 AM Whittaker, Frank M <frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov> wrote:
Kristy,

What is the estimated spend for this emergency request?

On Thu, Oct 5, 2023 at 5:36 AM James, Kristy E <kristy.e.james@wv.gov> wrote:
Good Morning,

WVDOT is requesting permission to proceed with an emergency purchase of 127
Chevrolet 2500 Heavy Duty trucks. DOT was in in the process of completing this
purchase prior to the removal of vehicles from the Impossible to Bid List at the end of
September. Unfortunately, the equipment was located days before the expiration and 
we were unable to obtain Fleet Management approval prior to September 30. Fleet
management has since provided approval and it is attached to this email.

The Crew Cab pickup truck is the primary means of transportation for our road crew
employees and is essential to DOT's fleet. These vehicles were scheduled for
replacement several years ago; however, due to shortages created by COVID

mailto:frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov
mailto:dusty.j.smith@wv.gov
mailto:DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV
mailto:dusty.j.smith@wv.gov
mailto:DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV
mailto:frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov
mailto:kristy.e.james@wv.gov


vehicles were not available. Given the age of this equipment is it becoming costly and
difficult to maintain in good operating condition.

WVDOT was fortunate enough to locate this equipment and it is immediately available
for immediate delivery. Given the current autoworkers strike, we believe that it is going
to be near impossible to obtain this equipment if the purchase is not completed soon. As
the strike continues, availability of equipment will become even more challenging than
during COVID. Failure to replace or fleet vehicles will make it difficult for DOT to perform
our mission and will create potential safety concerns for DOT employees and the
traveling public.

Please find the emergency request memo attached to this email. Please let me know if
you have any questions or need additional information to consider this request.

Thank you

 
Kristy James
WV DOT  
Procurement Officer
304/414-7104

Procurement Requests should be directed to: DOTProcurement@wv.gov 

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Yoakum, Kenny H <kenny.h.yoakum@wv.gov>
Date: Wed, Oct 4, 2023 at 5:51 PM
Subject: Re: 127 vehicle forms
To: Pifer, Jeff M <jeff.m.pifer@wv.gov>
Cc: Smith, Dusty J <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov>, Stephanie E Lane
<Stephanie.E.Lane@wv.gov>, Kristy E James <kristy.e.james@wv.gov>

Attached are the approved requests along with a summary memo with the Governor's
Office approval.  When available please provide FMD with the:

1.     Purchase Order # or OASIS delivery order #

2.     New vehicle's wvOASIS asset #

2.     A copy of the invoice or bill of sale
3.     New vehicle’s registration card

FMD can provide fueling and maintenance services for the newly added vehicles when
your agency is ready and cancel any existing services upon request.  

 

Please let us know if you have any questions. 

mailto:DOTProcurement@wv.gov
mailto:kenny.h.yoakum@wv.gov
mailto:jeff.m.pifer@wv.gov
mailto:dusty.j.smith@wv.gov
mailto:Stephanie.E.Lane@wv.gov
mailto:kristy.e.james@wv.gov


 

Stephanie - Please update RT

Thanks

Kenny Yoakum

Director, Fleet Management Division

2310 Kanawha Blvd. East

Charleston, WV 25311

Ph # 304-558-2106

Fax # 304-558-2070

 DOH 1 of 5 approved requests 9-29-23.pdf

 DOH 2 of 5 approved requests 9-29-23.pdf

 DOH 3 of 5 approved requests 9-29-23.pdf

 DOH 4 of 5 approved requests 9-29-23.pdf

 DOH 5 of 5 approved requests 9-29-23.pdf

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 3:15 PM Pifer, Jeff M <jeff.m.pifer@wv.gov> wrote:
Kenny,

Please find attached a memo requesting an increase to the fleet of 127 vehicles.

Thanks,
Jeff

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 2:47 PM Yoakum, Kenny H <kenny.h.yoakum@wv.gov>
wrote:

Please provide a memo providing justification for increasing the state's fleet by 127
vehicles and please provide a line on the memo for the Governor's Office to
approve. 

Thanks
 

Kenny Yoakum

Director, Fleet Management Division

2310 Kanawha Blvd. East

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2310+Kanawha+Blvd.+East+Charleston,+WV+25311?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2310+Kanawha+Blvd.+East+Charleston,+WV+25311?entry=gmail&source=g
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1EjwHUaarcOKB3wDI-Alh6g0pzSfI_o3N/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1_lmPR3uFZXXMgNk-klghlYt48sLIwuK2/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1eH6FvzAZKwTgnV_pB-ESVWK95E4yBUIf/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1DEUb8bSCkX1ISwkL0WnnAMOap3KYNCry/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1a0VPnympYWzi_pROP7gcSbmVxeKws5TI/view?usp=drive_web
mailto:jeff.m.pifer@wv.gov
mailto:kenny.h.yoakum@wv.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2310+Kanawha+Blvd.+East+Charleston,+WV+25311?entry=gmail&source=g


Charleston, WV 25311

Ph # 304-558-2106

Fax # 304-558-2070

On Fri, Sep 29, 2023 at 1:35 PM Smith, Dusty J <dusty.j.smith@wv.gov> wrote:
Mr. Yoakum,

Attached you will find vehicle request forms to purchase (125) Ram 1500
Tradesman Quad Cab Pickup Trucks.  White in color from a local dealership.
ARQS DOT24*74.  

Please let me know if you have any questions or if you need
additional information

 7024e013 vehicle forms 127 chevrolet 2500HD sil...

If you have any questions please let me know,

Thank you,
Mrs. Dusty Smith
Assistant Procurement Officer
PH 304.414.6859

1900 Kanawha Blvd E
Building 5 RM A-317
Charleston, WV 25305

Fax 304.558.0047
***Any new Procurement information that has NOT been submitted 
to DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV is NOT in tracking.  If it is not in 
tracking we are unable to process it.***

--

Jeffrey M. Pifer, P.E.
Director

WV Division of Highways | Equipment Division

83 Brushy Fork Crossing, Buckhannon, WV  26201

Phone: office (304)473-5356 | cell (304)677-9839

Email: Jeff.M.Pifer@wv.gov  

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2310+Kanawha+Blvd.+East+Charleston,+WV+25311?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:dusty.j.smith@wv.gov
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1U2leiBLD9T9XPbIwOHAxvjQWa8cXEZ_c/view?usp=drive_web
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1900+Kanawha+Blvd+E+Building+5+RM+A?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/1900+Kanawha+Blvd+E+Building+5+RM+A?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:DOTPROCUREMENT@WV.GOV
https://www.google.com/maps/search/83+Brushy+Fork+Crossing,+Buckhannon,+WV%C2%A0+26201?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:Jeff.M.Pifer@wv.gov


"You get the best out of others when you give the best of yourself."

-Harvey S. Firestone

 

             

--
Frank Whittaker, CPPB, NIGP-CPP
Assistant Director
West Virginia Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
(304) 558-2316
frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov

https://www.google.com/maps/search/2019+Washington+Street,+East+Charleston,+WV+25305?entry=gmail&source=g
https://www.google.com/maps/search/2019+Washington+Street,+East+Charleston,+WV+25305?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov







	1
	Final_APO_0803_DOT2400000049_1_WV_APO_FORM.PDF
	1

	APO_0803_DOT2400000049_1-5 (1) (1).PDF
	1
	Draft_APO_0803_DOT2400000049_2_WV_APO_FORM.PDF
	1





